# SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

#### BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. AVANI PAL SINGH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 13009/2021

BASAYSHWARA LITTLE FLOWERS EDUCATIONAL SOCIETY Petitioner(s)

#### **VERSUS**

SRI RANGASWAMY & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 15999-16001/2021 (IV-A)

IA No. 132077/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING SPARE COPIES)

SLP(C) No. 13072-13073/2021 (IV-A)

(FOR

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 105447/2021 IA No. 105447/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date: 04-04-2022 This petition was called on for hearing today.

## For Petitioner(s)

Mr. S.J. Amith, Adv.

(mrs. ) Vipin Gupta, AOR

Mr. Anand Sanjay M. Nuli, Adv.

Mr. Dharm Singh, Adv.

M/S. Nuli & Nuli, AOR

(Petitioner in SLP(C) No.13009/2021 and

SLP(C) No. 13072-13073/2021)

## For Respondent(s)

Ms. Uditha Chakravarthy, Adv.

Mr. Ankur S. Kulkarni, AOR

Mr. Rajesh Mahale, AOR

Mr. Tarun Kumar Thakur, Adv.

Mr. D.P. Chaturvedi, Adv.

Ms. Parvati Bhat, Adv.

Ms. Anuradha Mutatkar, AOR

Ms. Neha Jain, Adv.

Mr. Pratik Samajpati, Adv.

Mr. Shailesh Madiyal, AOR

Mr. Anand Sanjay M. Nuli, Adv.

Mr. Dharm Singh, Adv.

M/S. Nuli & Nuli, AOR

(Respondent (s) in SLP(C)

No. 15999-16001/2021)

contd..

UPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following O R D E R

# SLP(C) No. 13009/2021

Petitioner is granted four weeks' time to take appropriate steps in respect of respondent Nos.6, 7, 9, 14, 15 and 64, who are reported to have died.

Petitioner is also granted two weeks' time to take fresh steps and/or file fresh particulars in respect of unserved respondent Nos.12, 25, 32, 34, 39, 44, 45, 47, 48, 49, 50, 53, 59, 66, 69, 70, 73, 74, 76, 79 and 81.

Respondent Nos.1 to 5, 8, 10, 11, 13, 16 to 23 and 27 are granted four weeks' time for filing counter affidavit.

Respondent Nos.24, 26, 28 to 31, 33, 35 to 38, 40 to 43, 46, 51, 52, 54 to 58, 60 to 63, 65, 67, 68, 71, 72, 75, 77, 78 and 80 have been duly served, however no one has entered appearance on their behalf.

Ld. counsel appearing for respondent Nos.68, 71 and 162 among others submits that they have filed their vakalatnama on 15.12.2021 and may be granted time to file counter affidavit. Office shall verify the filing and update the records. The respondents shall have four weeks' time to file counter affidavit.

Ld. Advocate, Mr. D.P. Chaturvedi, appearing on behalf of Ms. Anuradha Mutatkar, Advocate-on-record submits that they have filed vakalatnama on behalf of respondent Nos.14

Contd....

and 15 on 31.3.2022. Office to verify and update the records.

# SLP(C) No. 15999-16001/2021

Respondent Nos.12, 13, 284 to 286 and 310 in SLP(C) No.15999/2021, respondent Nos.2, 3 and 4 in SLP(C) No.16000/2021 and respondent No.27 in SLP(C) No.16001/2021 are granted four weeks' time for filing counter affidavit.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner prays for and is granted four weeks' time to take appropriate steps in respect of respondent No.1 in SLP(C) No.15999/2021 and respondent Nos.2, 6, 7, 9, 10, 12, 14 and 15 in SLP(C) No. 16001/2021, who are reported to have died.

Notice upon respondent Nos.16 and 17 in SLP(C) No. 15999/2021 have returned with the postal endorsement 'Refused'. Service is deemed to be complete upon the said respondents. No one has entered appearance.

Respondent Nos.2, 4 to 11, 14, 19 to 22, 24, 25 to 27 29 to 31, 34, 36, 37, 39, 41 to 43, 45, 54-57, 62, 63, 65-69, 71, 73, 78-81, 86, 90, 93-97, 100, 107, 109, 118, 119, 129-131, 135-137, 139, 142, 146, 148, 155, 157, 160, 163, 164, 166-168, 171, 253, 254, 255, 273, 279, 281 and 282 in 15999 have been duly served, however no one has entered appearance on their behalf.

Respondent Nos.1, 8, 17, 19, 21, 23, 48 and 49 in 16001 have been duly served, however no one has entered appearance on their behalf.

Contd....

Ld. counsel for the petitioner prays for and is granted four weeks' time to take fresh steps and file fresh particulars in respect of unserved respondents.

# SLP(C) No. 13072-13073/2021

## SLP(C) No. 13072/2021

Petitioner is granted two weeks' time to take fresh steps and/or file fresh particulars in respect of unserved respondent No.1.

Respondent Nos.2 and 3 are granted four weeks' time for filing counter affidavit.

### SLP(C) No. 13073/2021

Respondent Nos.2, 5, 11, 12, 67, 70, 77-86, 90-106, 108-117, 122-124, 151-161, 165, 167-171, 173, 176, 178, 187, 189, 190, 192, 194 to 198, 273, 274 and 276-280 are granted four weeks' time for filing counter affidavit.

Petitioner is granted four weeks' time to take appropriate steps in respect of respondent Nos.1 and 141, who are reported to have died.

Notice upon respondent No.35 has returned unserved with the postal endorsement 'Refused'. Service is deemed to be complete upon the said respondent. No one has entered appearance.

Respondent Nos.4, 13, 16, 18, 20 to 23, 25-29, 31-34, 36-43, 45-48, 50, 52, 53, 55-58, 60, 61, 63-65, 76, 118,

Contd....

121, 129, 140, 149, 166, 180, 185, 186, 188, 282, 296, 298, 299, 302, 304 and 305 have been duly served, however no one has entered appearance on their behalf.

Ld. Advocate, Mr. D.P. Chaturvedi, appearing on behalf of Ms. Anuradha Mutatkar, Advocate-on-record submits that they have filed vakalatnama on behalf of respondent Nos.14 and 15 on 31.3.2022. Office to verify the filing and update the records. Respondent Nos.14 and 15 shall have four weeks to file counter affidavit.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner prays for and is granted four weeks' time, as these are batch matters, to take fresh steps and/or file fresh particulars in respect of the unserved respondents.

List on 19.5.2022.

AVANI PAL SINGH Registrar