SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. AVANI PAL SINGH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 13009/2021

BASAYSHWARA LITTLE FLOWERS EDUCATIONAL SOCIETY Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SRI RANGASWAMY & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 15999-16001/2021 (IV-A)

IA No. 132077/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING SPARE COPIES)

SLP(C) No. 13072-13073/2021 (IV-A)

(FOR

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 105447/2021

IA No. 105447/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 8080/2022 (IV-A)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R.)

Date: 18-08-2022 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. S.J. Amith, Adv.

Ms. Aishwarya Kumar, Adv.

Dr. (mrs.) Vipin Gupta, AOR

Mr. Krishna Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Anand Sanjay M. Nuli, Adv.

Mr. Dharm Singh, Adv.

Mr. Nanda Kumar K.B., Adv.

M/S. Nuli & Nuli, AOR

Mr. D.P. Chaturvedi, Adv.

Mr. Tarun Thakur, Adv.

Mr. Vibhav Chaturvedi, Adv.

Ms. Anuradha Mutatkar, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Ms. Uditha Chakravarthy, Adv.

Mr. Ankur S. Kulkarni, AOR

Mr. Rajesh Mahale, AOR

Mr. D.P. Chaturvedi, Adv.

Mr. Tarun Thakur, Adv.

Mr. Vibhav Chaturvedi, Adv.

Ms. Anuradha Mutatkar, AOR

Ms. Rakhi M., Adv.

Mr. Shailesh Madiyal, AOR

Mr. Rajan Parmar, Adv. M/S. Nuli & Nuli, AOR Mr. Vedant Singh, AOR Mr. Vishisht Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following O R D E R SLP(C) No. 8080/2022

Fresh tagged matter.

SLP(C) No. 13009/2021

Respondent Nos.1 to 5, 8, 10, 11, 13, 16 to 23 and 27 have not filed counter affidavit, despite final opportunity having been granted on the earlier occasion; as such, further opportunity stands declined.

Petitioner has not taken appropriate steps in respect of deceased respondent Nos.6, 7, 9, 14, 15 and 64 and not taken fresh steps and/or filed fresh particulars in respect of unserved respondents, despite grant of final opportunity on the earlier occasion.

SLP(C) No. 15999-16001/2021

Respondent Nos.12, 13, 284 to 286 and 310 in SLP(C) No.15999/2021, respondent Nos.2, 3 and 4 in SLP(C) No.16000/2021 and respondent No.27 in SLP(C) No. 16001/2021 have not filed counter affidavit, despite final opportunity having been granted on the earlier occasion; as such, further opportunity stands declined.

Petitioner has not taken appropriate steps in respect of deceased respondent No.1 in SLP(C) No.15999/2021, respondent Contd...

Nos.2, 6, 7, 9, 10, 12, 14 and 15 in SLP(C) No.16000/2021 and not taken fresh steps and/or filed fresh particulars in respect of unserved respondents, despite grant of final opportunity on the earlier occasion. SLP(C) No. 13072-13073/2021

SLP(C) No. 13072/2021

Petitioner has not taken fresh steps and/or filed fresh particulars in respect of unserved respondent No.1, despite grant of final opportunity on the earlier occasion.

Respondent Nos.2 and 3 have not filed counter affidavit, despite final opportunity having been granted on the earlier occasion; as such, further opportunity stands declined.

SLP(C) No.13073/2021

Respondent Nos.2, 5, 11, 12, 67, 70, 77 to 86, 90 to 106, 108-117, 122-124, 151-161, 165, 167-171, 173, 176, 178, 187, 189, 190, 192, 194-198, 273, 274 and 276 to 280 have not filed counter affidavit, despite final opportunity having granted on the earlier occasion; as such, further opportunity stands declined.

Respondent Nos.292, 293 and 296 to 305 are granted four weeks' time for filing counter affidavit.

Petitioner has not taken appropriate steps in respect of deceased respondent Nos.1 and 141 and not taken fresh steps and/or filed fresh particulars in respect of unserved

Contd....

occasion.

The matters shall be placed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for necessary directions.

-4-

AVANI PAL SINGH Registrar