## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No.13009/2021

BASAYSHWARA LITTLE FLOWERS EDUCATIONAL SOCIETY Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

SRI RANGASWAMY & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(Office Report for Directions )

WITH

SLP(C) No. 15999-16001/2021 (IV-A)

(FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING SPARE COPIES ON IA 132077/2021 and FOR SUBSTITUTED SERVICE ON IA 150848/2022)

<u>SLP(C) No. 13072-13073/2021 (IV-A)</u> (FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 105447/2021

SLP(C) No. 8080/2022 (IV-A)

Date: 10-02-2023 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

**CORAM:** 

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.S. BOPANNA [IN CHAMBER]

For Parties

Mr. S.J. Amith, Adv.

Mr. Aniruddha Purushotham, Adv.

Dr. (Mrs.) Vipin Gupta, AOR

Mr. Anand Sanjay M. Nuli, Adv.

Mr. Dharm Singh, Adv.

Mr. Shiva Swaroop, Adv.

Ms. Akhila Wali, Adv.

Mrs. Nandini Pandey, Adv.

for M/S. Nuli & Nuli, AOR

Ms. Anuradha Mutatkar, AOR

Mr. D.P.Chaturvedi, Adv.

Mr. Tarun Kumar Thakur, Adv.

Ms. Parvati Bhat, Adv.

Mr. Ankur S. Kulkarni, AOR

Ms. Uditha Chakravarthy, Adv.

Mr. Rajesh Mahale, AOR

Mr. Shailesh Madiyal, AOR

Mr. Rajan Parmar, Adv.

Mr. Akshay Kumar, Adv.

Mr. VInayaka S pandit, Adv.

Mr. Vedant Singh, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

In all these matters, service on the respective respondents as depicted in the office report is not complete. Steps in that regard are required to be taken.

It is noted that in one of the tagged petitions, namely, SLP (C) Nos. 15999-16001 of 2021, I.A. No. 150848/2022 is filed leave of this Court to take seeking out notice to respondents through paper publication. Though no separate applications have been filed in the tagged matters, since notice on some of the respondents as indicated in the office report is not complete and respondents are common in the petitions and also since the subject matter under consideration is the same the respondents are and more or less common, Ι deem it appropriate to allow the application and thereby permit the petitioners in SLP (C) Nos. 15999-16001 of 2021 as also the tagged petitions bearing SLP (C) No.13009/2021 and SLP (C) Nos. 13072-13073/2021 to take out notice to the unserved respondents by way of paper publication by having it published in one Edition of the "Indian Express" in English language and the other in "Kannada Prabha" in Kannada language.

The publication shall be made separately by the petitioners in the respective petitions depicting the rank of the unserved respondents in such of those petitions within eight weeks from this date. The petitioners on taking out the publication shall file the same in the Registry. Thereupon, the Registry shall take note of the appearances, if any, for the respondents make appropriate endorsements thereto before listing the matter.

I.A. No. 132077/2021-application for exemption from filing spare copies for unserved respondents and I.A. No. 150848/2021application for substituted service in SLP (C) Nos. 15999-16001 of 2021 are allowed for the present. However, if any of the respondents appear subsequently, the petitioners shall take steps to serve copy on them.

Learned counsel for the petitioner(s) is required to take appropriate steps in respect of deceased respondents the meantime.

(RAJNI MUKHI) **COURT MASTER (SH)** 

(DIPTI KHURANA) ASSISTANT REGISTRAR